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Chart 1. Outcomes for FE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

16-17 Full Time 1,892 320 525 2,737
17-18 Full Time 1,894 233 661 2,788
18-19 Full Time 1,870 319 650 2,839
19-20 Full Time 1,843 278 522 2,643
20-21 Full Time 1,716 302 773 2,791
21-22 Full Time 1,698 565 1,010 3,273

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

16-17 2,737                                                  69.1% 11.7% 19.2% 2,737
17-18 2,788                                                  67.9% 8.4% 23.7% 2,788
18-19 2,839                                                  65.9% 11.2% 22.9% 2,839
19-20 2,643                                                  69.7% 10.5% 19.8% 2,643
20-21 2,791                                                  61.5% 10.8% 27.7% 2,791
21-22 3,273                                                  51.9% 17.3% 30.9% 3,273

Chart 2a. Outcome Totals for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

19-20 Total Part-Time FE 5,031 352 678 6,061
20-21 Total Part-Time FE 3,572 197 465 4,234
21-22 Total Part-Time FE 4,635 392 514 5,541

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

19-20 6,061                                                  83.0% 5.8% 11.2% 6,061
20-21 4,234                                                  84.4% 4.7% 11.0% 4,234
21-22 5,541                                                  83.6% 7.1% 9.3% 5,541

69.1%

67.9%

65.9%

69.7%

61.5%

51.9%

11.7%

8.4%

11.2%

10.5%

10.8%

17.3%

19.2%

23.7%

22.9%

19.8%

27.7%

30.9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 2,737

 2,788

 2,839

 2,643

 2,791

 3,273

16
-1

7
17

-1
8

18
-1

9
19

-2
0

20
-2

1
21

-2
2

Chart 1. Outcomes for FE on recognised qualifications (full-time) % Completed Successful % Partial Success

% WithdrawalYear & Students

83.0%

84.4%

83.6%

5.8%

4.7%

7.1%

11.2%

11.0%

9.3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 6,061

 4,234

 5,541

19
-2

0
20

-2
1

21
-2

2

Chart 2a. Outcome Totals for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time) % Completed Successful
% Partial Success
% Withdrawal

Year & Students



Total FE/HE FT/PT = 17,017 City of Glasgow College 21-22 Performance Indicators

Chart 2b. Outcome Breakdown for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

19-20 under 10 hours   
10 up to 40 hours 390 17 12 419
40 up to 80 hours 512 13 58 583

80 up to 160 hours 1,464 40 165 1,669
160 up to 320 hours 1,920 141 294 2,355
320 hours up to FT 723 140 149 1,012

20-21 under 10 hours   
10 up to 40 hours 459 13 2 474
40 up to 80 hours 432 14 14 460

80 up to 160 hours 552 31 78 661
160 up to 320 hours 1,396 61 234 1,691
320 hours up to FT 691 77 137 905

21-22 under 10 hours   198 5 203
10 up to 40 hours 435 35 470
40 up to 80 hours 431 37 19 487

80 up to 160 hours 593 36 39 668
160 up to 320 hours 1,634 127 196 1,957
320 hours up to FT 1,344 152 260 1,756

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

19-20 under 10 hours    
10 up to 40 hours  419 93.1% 4.1% 2.9%
40 up to 80 hours  583 87.8% 2.2% 9.9%

80 up to 160 hours  1,669 87.7% 2.4% 9.9%
160 up to 320 hours  2,355 81.5% 6.0% 12.5%
320 hours up to FT  1,012 71.4% 13.8% 14.7%

20-21 under 10 hours     
10 up to 40 hours  474 96.8% 2.7% 0.4%
40 up to 80 hours  460 93.9% 3.0% 3.0%

80 up to 160 hours  661 83.5% 4.7% 11.8%
160 up to 320 hours  1,691 82.6% 3.6% 13.8%

320 hours up to FT  905 76.4% 8.5% 15.1%

21-22 under 10 hours     203 97.5% 2.5%
10 up to 40 hours  470 92.6% 7.4%
40 up to 80 hours  487 88.5% 7.6% 3.9%

80 up to 160 hours  668 88.8% 5.4% 5.8%
160 up to 320 hours  1,957 83.5% 6.5% 10.0%
320 hours up to FT  1,756 76.5% 8.7% 14.8%
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
Chart 3. Achievement for FE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 97 12.1%
Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 172 21.4%
Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 237 29.5%
Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 203 25.2%
Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 95 11.8%

804 100%

Chart 4. Outcomes for HE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

16-17 Full Time 5,145 890 936 6,971
17-18 Full Time 5,246 737 1,113 7,096
18-19 Full Time 5,019 838 1,159 7,016
19-20 Full Time 5,365 747 883 6,995
20-21 Full Time 5,361 546 1,109 7,016
21-22 Full Time 4,299 1,103 1,457 6,859

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

16-17 6,971                                                  73.8% 12.8% 13.4% 6,971
17-18 7,096                                                  73.9% 10.4% 15.7% 7,096
18-19 7,016                                                  71.5% 11.9% 16.5% 7,016
19-20 6,995                                                  76.7% 10.7% 12.6% 6,995
20-21 7,016                                                  76.4% 7.8% 15.8% 7,016
21-22 6,859                                                  62.7% 16.1% 21.2% 6,859
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success 
(An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 5a. Outcome Totals for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

19-20 Total Part-Time HE 787 82 106 975
20-21 Total Part-Time HE 1,264 133 150 1,547
21-22 Total Part-Time HE 1,075 185 84 1,344

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

19-20 975                                                      80.7% 8.4% 10.9% 975
20-21 1,547                                                  81.7% 8.6% 9.7% 1,547
21-22 1,344                                                  80.0% 13.8% 6.3% 1,344

Chart 5b. Outcome Breakdown for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

19-20 10 up to 40 hours
40 up to 80 hours 57 2 11 70

80 up to 160 hours 156 16 30 202
160 up to 320 hours 426 48 50 524
320 hours up to FT 142 13 15 170

20-21 10 up to 40 hours
40 up to 80 hours 259 8 12 279

80 up to 160 hours 342 43 53 438
160 up to 320 hours 450 59 57 566
320 hours up to FT 190 23 27 240

21-22 10 up to 40 hours
21-22 40 up to 80 hours 98 13 2 113
21-22 80 up to 160 hours 207 38 5 250
21-22 160 up to 320 hours 466 88 40 594
21-22 320 hours up to FT 284 40 37 361

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

19-20 10 up to 40 hours  
40 up to 80 hours  70 81.4% 2.9% 15.7%

80 up to 160 hours  202 77.2% 7.9% 14.9%
160 up to 320 hours  524 81.3% 9.2% 9.5%
320 hours up to FT  170 83.5% 7.6% 8.8%

20-21 10 up to 40 hours  
40 up to 80 hours  279 92.8% 2.9% 4.3%

80 up to 160 hours  438 78.1% 9.8% 12.1%
160 up to 320 hours  566 79.5% 10.4% 10.1%
320 hours up to FT  240 79.2% 9.6% 11.3%

21-22 10 up to 40 hours  
40 up to 80 hours  113 86.7% 11.5% 1.8%

80 up to 160 hours  250 82.8% 15.2% 2.0%
160 up to 320 hours  594 78.5% 14.8% 6.7%
320 hours up to FT  361 78.7% 11.1% 10.2%
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 6. Achievement for HE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 96 8.1%
Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 349 29.3%
Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 354 29.7%
Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 266 22.3%
Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 127 10.7%

1,192 100%

Chart 7. Outcomes by age group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

under 18 881 350 416 1,647
18-20 year olds 3,508 974 1,409 5,891
21-24 year olds 1,679 389 502 2,570
25-40 year olds 2,738 292 553 3,583
41 and Over 919 70 120 1,109

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

under 18     1,647 53.5% 21.3% 25.3%
18-20 year olds     5,891 59.5% 16.5% 23.9%
21-24 year olds     2,570 65.3% 15.1% 19.5%
25-40 year olds     3,583 76.4% 8.1% 15.4%
41 and Over      1,109 82.9% 6.3% 10.8%
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' 
success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 8. FE Outcomes by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 41.5% 66 21 72 159
Special Programmes 88.9% 352 13 31 396
Social subjects 45.7% 43 33 18 94
Science 66.1% 78 5 35 118
Performing arts
Nautical studies 78.2% 241 42 25 308
Media 67.7% 111 14 39 164
Languages and ESOL 86.7% 1,655 50 203 1,908
Land-based industries
Hospitality and tourism 44.2% 322 104 302 728
Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 56.6% 290 51 171 512
Engineering 52.9% 192 69 102 363
Education and training
Construction 60.3% 423 143 135 701
Computing and ICT 52.7% 192 113 59 364
Care 70.0% 310 72 61 443
Business, Management and Administration 52.5% 266 85 156 507
Art and design 61.1% 135 29 57 221

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Special Programmes  396 88.9% 3.3% 7.8% 1
Languages and ESOL  1,908 86.7% 2.6% 10.6% 2

Nautical studies  308 78.2% 13.6% 8.1% 3
Care  443 70.0% 16.3% 13.8% 4

Media  164 67.7% 8.5% 23.8% 5
Science  118 66.1% 4.2% 29.7% 6

Art and design  221 61.1% 13.1% 25.8% 7
Construction  701 60.3% 20.4% 19.3% 8

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  512 56.6% 10.0% 33.4% 9
Engineering  363 52.9% 19.0% 28.1% 10

Computing and ICT  364 52.7% 31.0% 16.2% 11
Business, Management and Administration  507 52.5% 16.8% 30.8% 12

Social subjects  94 45.7% 35.1% 19.1% 13
Hospitality and tourism  728 44.2% 14.3% 41.5% 14

Sport and Leisure  159 41.5% 13.2% 45.3% 15
16
17
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Chart 9. HE Outcomes by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 54.3% 264 97 125 486
Special Programmes
Social subjects 55.5% 117 58 36 211
Science
Performing arts 76.6% 98 7 23 128
Nautical studies 89.7% 550 43 20 613
Media 67.0% 536 123 141 800
Languages and ESOL
Land-based industries
Hospitality and tourism 42.7% 190 77 178 445
Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 72.1% 370 47 96 513
Engineering 58.7% 317 109 114 540
Education and training
Construction 56.0% 274 123 92 489
Computing and ICT 53.7% 319 162 113 594
Care 63.5% 280 56 105 441
Business, Management and Administration 66.6% 1,179 211 379 1,769
Art and design 70.7% 555 118 112 785

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Nautical studies  613 89.7% 7.0% 3.3% 1
Performing arts  128 76.6% 5.5% 18.0% 2

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  513 72.1% 9.2% 18.7% 3
Art and design  785 70.7% 15.0% 14.3% 4

Media  800 67.0% 15.4% 17.6% 5
Business, Management and Administration  1,769 66.6% 11.9% 21.4% 6

Care  441 63.5% 12.7% 23.8% 7
Engineering  540 58.7% 20.2% 21.1% 8

Construction  489 56.0% 25.2% 18.8% 9
Social subjects  211 55.5% 27.5% 17.1% 10

Sport and Leisure  486 54.3% 20.0% 25.7% 11
Computing and ICT  594 53.7% 27.3% 19.0% 12

Hospitality and tourism  445 42.7% 17.3% 40.0% 13
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Chart 10. Outcomes by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more 
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

FE Females 2,281 334 729 3,344
FE Males 2,260 489 712 3,461
HE Females 2,437 478 778 3,693
HE Males 2,538 728 742 4,008

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

FE Females     3,344 68.2% 10.0% 21.8%
FE Males     3,461 65.3% 14.1% 20.6%
HE Females     3,693 66.0% 12.9% 21.1%
HE Males     4,008 63.3% 18.2% 18.5%

Chart 11. Outcomes by key group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

All enrolments over 160 hours 9,725 2,075 3,000 14,800
10% Most deprived postcode areas 2,295 457 776 3,528
20% Most deprived postcode areas 3,678 728 1,236 5,642
Fees paid by employer 640 79 49 768
Ethnic minority 2,455 295 425 3,175
Disability 1,445 391 473 2,309
Year of study greater than first year 2,212 416 424 3,052
Care Experienced 331 159 202 692

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

All enrolments over 160 hours  14,800 65.7% 14.0% 20.3%
10% Most deprived postcode areas  3,528 65.1% 13.0% 22.0%
20% Most deprived postcode areas  5,642 65.2% 12.9% 21.9%
Fees paid by employer  768 83.3% 10.3% 6.4%
Ethnic minority  3,175 77.3% 9.3% 13.4%
Disability  2,309 62.6% 16.9% 20.5%
Year of study greater than first year  3,052 72.5% 13.6% 13.9%
Care Experienced  692 47.8% 23.0% 29.2%
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Chart 10. Outcomes by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more % Completed Successful

% Partial Success

% Withdrawal
Gender & Students
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Chart 12. Credit targets and achieved (core plus ESF where applicable)

Credits/WSUMs Year Percentage

WSUMs achieved 182,684                                              
19-20 WSUM target 180,150                                              19-20 101.41%
Credits achieved 188,110                                              
20-21  Credits target 184,654                                              20-21 101.87%
Credits achieved 192,646                                              
21-22  Credits target 194,219                                              21-22 99.19%

Chart 13. Percentage of Full-time permanent teaching staff with a teaching qualification

Permanent full-time teaching 
staff

Number with a 
Teaching 

Qualification
Year Percentage

19-20 390 346 19-20 88.7%
20-21 398 335 20-21 84.2%
21-22 400 349 21-22 87.3%
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Chart 13. Percentage of Full-time permanent teaching staff with a teaching qualification


